Research in Pharmaceutical Sciences, February 2026; 21(1): 64-76 School of Pharmacy & Pharmaceutical Sciences
Received: 27-04-2024 Isfahan University of Medical Sciences
Peer Reviewed: 30-07-2024
Revised: 30-09-2024
Accepted: 29-10-2024
Published: 26-12-2025
 Original Article
*Corresponding author: M. Ghanadian

easier radical formation (27). The structure of
the studied compounds and their corresponding
numbering system is depicted in Fig. 1, where
the glycoside substituent on the C3 or C7
positions of the flavonol ring was replaced by a
methyl group for computational simplification.
RESULTS
Spectral data of isolated compounds
Compound 1: allantoin
Amorphous white powder, UV (MeOH, nm)
λmax: 205, 254; IR (NaCl) 3419, 3356, 1726,
1666, 1535, 1421, 1180, 1012 cm-1. δH 5.22 (d,
J = 8.4 Hz, H-4), 6.96 (d, J = 8.4 Hz, 4-NH-
CO), 5.81 (2H, s, 6-NH2), 8.04 (m, NH-1), 10.9
(NH-3). δC 173.0 (C6), 156.8(C5), 156.2 (C2),
61.8(C4). Positive ESI Mass m/z 159 [M+H] +.
Compound 2: 4'-O-methylquercetin-3-O-β-D-
glucopyranoside
A pale-yellow powder; UV (MeOH, nm)
λmax: 257, 355. δH 3.12-3.83 (overlapping
signals for H-2″, H-3″, H-4″, H-5″), 3.83 (3H,
singlet, MeO), 5.56 (doublet, J = 7.6 Hz, H-1″),
6.20 (doublet, J = 2.0 Hz, H-6), 6.44 (doublet, J
= 2.0 Hz, H-8), 6.91 (doublet, J = 8.4 Hz, H-5′),
7.48 (doublet of doublets, J = 8.4, 2.0 Hz, H-6′),
7.94 (doublet, J = 2.0 Hz, H-2'); δC 56.1 (MeO),
61.0 (C6″), 70.2 (C5″), 74.8 (C4″), 76.8 (C3″),
77.9 (C2″), 94.2 (C8), 99.2 (C6), 101.2 (C1″),
104.4 (C10), 113.9 (C2′), 115.7 (C5′), 121.5
(C1′), 122.5 (C6′), 133.4 (C3), 147.3 (C4′),
149.9 (C3′), 156.7 (C2), 156.9 (C9), 161.7 (C5),
164.8 (C7), 177.8 (C4). Negative ion ESI at 477
[M-H]-, 447 [M-MeO]-, and 315 [M-Glucosyl
Compound 3: 4ʹ-O-methylquercetin-3-O-β-D-
glucopyranoside-7-O-α-L-rhamnopyranoside
A pale-yellow powder; UV (MeOH, nm)
λmax: 255, 351. δH 1.11 (doublet, J = 6.4, H-
6″ʹ), 3.12-5.20 (overlapping signals for H-2″-
H-6″ and H-2″ʹ-H-5″ʹ), 3.87 (3H, singlet,
MeO), 5.56 (broad singlet, H-1″ʹ), 5.59
(doublet, J = 7.8, H-1″), 6.45 (doublet, J = 2.2
Hz, H-6), 6.85 (doublet, J = 2.2 Hz, H-8), 6.92
(doublet, J = 8.4 Hz, H-5′), 7.55 (doublet of
doublets, J = 8.4, 2.0 Hz, H-6′), 7.95 (doublet, J
= 2.0 Hz, H-2'); δC 17.9 (C6″′), 60.5 (C6″), 55.6
(MeO), 69.6 (C5′″), 69.8 (C3ʹ″), 70.0 (C2′″),
70.2 (C5″), 71.5 (C4′″), 74.3 (C4″), 76.3 (C3″),
77.5 (C2″), 94.6 (C8), 98.2 (C1″ʹ), 99.3 (C6),
Experimental and theoretical evaluation of antioxidant
68
100.6 (C1″), 105.6 (C10), 113.4 (C2′), 115.1
(C5′), 120.9 (C6′), 122.2 (C1′), 133.2 (C3),
146.9 (C4′), 149.5 (C3′), 155.9 (C2), 156.8
(C9), 160.8 (C5), 161.5 (C7), 177.5 (C4).
Negative ESI mass at 623 [M-H]-, 593 [M-
MeO]-, 477 [M-rhamnosyl]-, 325, and 316.
Compound 4: quercitin-3-O-β-D-
glucopyranside-7-O-α-L-rhamnopyranoside
A pale-yellow powder; UV (MeOH, nm)
λmax: 257, 356. δH 1.11 (doublet, J = 6.0, H-
6″ʹ), 3.08-5.20 (overlapping signals for H-2″-
H-6″ and H-2″ʹ-H-5″ʹ), 5.48 (doublet, J = 7.2,
H-1″), 5.55 (broad singlet, H-1″ʹ), 6.43 (d, J =
2.0 Hz, H-6), 6.79 (d, J = 2.0 Hz, H-8), 6.85 (d,
J = 8.8 Hz, H-5′), 7.60 (2H, overlapped, H-6′,
H-2ʹ); δC 17.9 (C6″′), 60.9 (C6″), 69.8 (C5′″),
69.9 (C3ʹ″), 70.0 (C2′″), 70.1 (C5″), 71.5
(C4′″), 74.0 (C4″), 76.4 (C3″), 77.6 (C2″), 94.2
(C8), 98.3 (C1″ʹ), 99.3 (C6), 100.6 (C1″), 105.6
(C10), 115.2 (C2′), 116.2 (C5′), 121.0 (C6′),
121.7 (C1′), 133.5 (C3), 144.8 (C4′), 148.6
(C3′), 155.9 (C2), 156.6 (C9), 160.8 (C5), 161.5